

TGEGKXGF.'8B44235'39-55-54.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AHMAD R. MILTON,

CASE NO.: SC11-1338

Petitioner,

LT CASE NO.: 3D09-122,  
F06-11820

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**INITIAL BRIEF**

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER,**

**DONNA GREENSPAN SOLOMON**  
Florida Bar No.: 059110  
[Donna@SolomonAppeals.com](mailto:Donna@SolomonAppeals.com)  
**SOLOMON APPEALS, MEDIATION  
& ARBITRATION**  
901 South Federal Hwy, Ste. 300  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316  
Telephone: 561-762-9932  
Facsimile: 954-463-6759

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PREFACE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 10

**I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S OPINION IN MILTON EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN COICOU..... 10**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY GIVING JURY INSTRUCTIONS THAT (i) DID NOT COMPORT WITH THE STATE’S DETERMINATION OF ATTEMPTED SECOND-DEGREE MURDER AS THE PREDICATE FELONY FOR THE THREE ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER CHARGES; and (ii) FAILED TO TRACK THE LANGUAGE OF THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER OR THE ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER STATUTE..... 13**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MILTON’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER COUNTS FOR FAILURE TO REQUIRE AN INDEPENDENT ESSENTIAL ELEMENT AS MANDATED BY THE ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER STATUTE..... 19**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MILTON’S MOTION TO DISMISS WHERE THE FINAL AMENDED INFORMATION DID NOT**

<b>ALLEGE THE ESSENTIAL FACTS CONSTITUTING THE OFFENSES CHARGED.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>V. THE CONVICTION FOR SHOOTING AT A DWELLING IN ADDITION TO THE ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....</b>	<b>25</b>
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

Coicou v. State, 39 So. 3d 237 (Fla. 2010) .....	10, 12, 13, 17, 21, 22
Cromartie v. State, 70 So. 3d 559, 563 (Fla. 2011) .....	11
Id. ....	2
Milton v. State, 36 Fla. L. Weekly D1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)...	1, 2, 12, 19, 22, 24
Neal v. State, 783 So. 2d 1102, 1104 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	18
Reed v. State, 837 So. 2d 366, 369-70 (Fla. 2002) .....	18
Simpson v. State, 33 So. 3d 776, 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	11
State v. Rodriguez, 575 So. 2d 1262, 1264 (Fla. 1991), holding modified on other grounds by State v. Harbaugh, 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000) .....	24, 25
Tucker v. State, 857 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	21, 22, 25
